#### SB0006/414631/1

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 6

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, after "holders" insert "<u>subject to a certain condition</u>"; in line 16, strike "6.5-312(b)(1)," and substitute "<u>6.5-312(b),"</u>; in line 18, strike "14-314(b)(1)" and substitute "<u>14-314(b)</u>"; in the same line, strike "15-314(b)(1)" and substitute "<u>15-314(b)</u>"; in line 19, strike "16-5A-04(b)(2)" and substitute "<u>16-5A-04(b)(2)</u> and (3)"; and after line 22, insert:

### "BY adding to

<u>Article – Business Occupations and Professions</u>

Section 16-15A-04(b)(3)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2010 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 26, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; and in lines 28, 29, and 30, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(i)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(II)", and "1.", respectively.

On page 3, in line 1, strike "(ii)" and substitute "2."; after line 3, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

## SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 2 of 15

in line 5, after "(2)" insert "(1)"; in lines 8, 9, 10, and 11, strike "(i)", "(ii)", "1.", and "2.", respectively, and substitute "1.", "2.", "A.", and "B.", respectively; after line 13, insert:

"(II) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 21, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; and in lines 24, 25, and 26, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(i)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(II)", and "1.", respectively.

On page 4, in line 1, strike "(ii)" and substitute "2."; after line 3, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Board as undeliverable, the Board shall mail to the permit holder, at the last known address of the permit holder, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Board received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

in line 5, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 7, 8, 9, and 10, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 12, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 3 of 15

10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 14, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 17, 18, 19, and 20, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; and after line 22, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE PERMIT HOLDER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE PERMIT HOLDER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.".

On page 5, in line 1, after "(c)" insert "(1)"; in lines 3, 4, 5, and 6, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 8, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 10, after "(c)" insert "(1)"; in lines 13, 14, 15, and 17, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(11)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 20, insert:

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 4 of 15

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE APPRENTICE BARBER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE APPRENTICE BARBER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 22, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; and in lines 25, 26, and 27, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(i)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", and "1.", respectively.

On page 6, in line 1, strike "(ii)" and substitute "2."; and after line 3, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Board as undeliverable, the Board shall mail to the permit holder, at the last known address of the permit holder, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Board received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

in line 8, after "(c)" insert "(1)"; in lines 10, 11, 12, and 13, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 15, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

# SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 5 of 15

in line 17, after "(c)" insert "(1)"; in lines 20, 21, 22, and 23, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; and after line 25, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE INDIVIDUAL, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE INDIVIDUAL, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.".

On page 7, in line 1, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 4, 5, 6, and 7, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 9, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE BEAUTY SALON PERMIT HOLDER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE BEAUTY SALON PERMIT HOLDER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 15, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 18, 19, 20, and 21, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 23, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE STATE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE STATE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE STATE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 6 of 15

ADDRESS OF THE STATE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE STATE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 25, after "(2)" insert "(II)"; and in line 28, strike "(i)", and substitute "1.".

On page 8, in lines 1, 2, and 3, strike "(ii)", "1.", and "2.", respectively, and substitute "2.", "A.", and "B.", respectively; after line 6, insert:

"(II) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH IS RETURNED TO THE STATE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE STATE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE INDIVIDUAL, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE INDIVIDUAL, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE STATE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

after line 16, insert:

- "(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.
- <u>[(2)] (3)</u> The failure of a licensee to receive the notice as provided for in this subsection does not prevent the license from expiring as specified under subsection (a) of this section.";

# SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 7 of 15

and in line 27, after "(b)" insert "(1)".

On page 9, in lines 1, 2, 3, and 4, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(11)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 6, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 8, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 11, 12, and 16, strike "(1)", "(2)", and "(3)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(11)", and "(111)", respectively; after line 16, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 18, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 20, 21, 22, and 23, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(11)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; and after line 25, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE,

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 8 of 15

THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.".

On page 10, in line 1, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 4, 5, 6, and 7, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 9, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Board as undeliverable, the Board shall mail to the permit holder, at the last known address of the permit holder, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Board received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

in line 11, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 13, 14, 15, and 16, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(11)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 18, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 20, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 22, 23, 24, and 25, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; and after line 27, insert:

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 9 of 15

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.".

On page 11, in lines 7, 10, 11, and 14, in each instance, strike the bracket; in lines 11 and 14, strike "(III)" and "(IV)", respectively; after line 24, insert:

- "(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.
- [(2)] (3) The failure of a licensee to receive the notice for which this subsection provides does not prevent the license from expiring as specified under subsection (a) of this section.";

and in line 26, after "(b)" insert "(1)".

On page 12, in lines 1, 2, 3, and 4, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(1)", "(11)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 6, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE PERMIT HOLDER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE PERMIT HOLDER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 10 of 15

SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

after line 15, insert:

- "(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.
- [(2)] (3) The failure of a licensee to receive the notice for which this subsection provides does not prevent the license from expiring as specified under subsection (a) of this section.";

in line 17, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 20, 21, 22, and 23, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; and after line 25, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE PERMIT HOLDER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE PERMIT HOLDER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.".

On page 13, in line 1, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 4, 5, 6, and 7, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 9, insert:

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 11 of 15

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Commission as undeliverable, the Commission shall mail to the licensee, at the last known address of the licensee, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Commission received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

in line 11, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 13, 14, 15, and 16, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 16, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Commission as undeliverable, the Commission shall mail to the licensee, at the last known address of the licensee, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Commission received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

and after line 26, insert:

"(3) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (2) of this subsection is returned to the Commission as undeliverable, the Commission shall mail to the licensee, at the last known address of the licensee, the materials required under paragraph (2) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Commission received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.

## SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 12 of 15

[(3)] (4) The failure of a licensee to receive the notice under this subsection does not prevent the license from expiring as specified under subsection (a) of this section.".

On page 14, after line 17, insert:

"(3) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OR
(2) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE COMMISSION AS
UNDELIVERABLE, THE COMMISSION SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST
KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER
PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE
THE COMMISSION RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION
WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in lines 24, 28, and 29, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 29, strike "(III)".

On page 15, in lines 3, 5, 14, 17, 18, and 21, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in lines 3, 5, 18, and 21, strike "(IV)", "(V)", "(III)", and "(IV)", respectively.

On page 16, in line 14, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 17, 18, 19, and 20, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 22, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Board as undeliverable, the Board shall mail to the individual, at the last known address of the individual, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Board received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

# SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 13 of 15

in line 25, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; and in line 28, strike "(1)" and substitute "(1)".

On page 17, in lines 1, 2, and 3, strike "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 6, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE DIRECTOR AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE DIRECTOR SHALL MAIL TO THE REGISTRANT OR PERMIT HOLDER, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE REGISTRANT OR PERMIT HOLDER, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE DIRECTOR RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 8, after "(c)" insert "(1)"; in lines 10, 11, 12, and 13, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(II)", "(III)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 15, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Commission as undeliverable, the Commission shall mail to the licensee, at the last known address of the licensee, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Commission received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

in line 21, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; and in lines 23, 24, 25, and 26, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively.

On page 18, after line 1, insert:

SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 14 of 15

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE SECRETARY AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE SECRETARY SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE SECRETARY RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.";

in line 3, after "(d)" insert "(1)"; in lines 5, 6, 8, 11, 12, and 13, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(3)", "(4)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(III)", "(III)", "(IV)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; after line 15, insert:

"(2) If an electronic transmission under paragraph (1) of this subsection is returned to the Secretary as undeliverable, the Secretary shall mail to the licensee, at the last known address of the Licensee, the materials required under paragraph (1) of this subsection within 10 business days of the date the Secretary received the notice that the electronic transmission was undeliverable.";

in line 18, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in lines 20, 21, 22, and 23, strike "(1)", "(2)", "(i)", and "(ii)", respectively, and substitute "(I)", "(II)", "1.", and "2.", respectively; and after line 25, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION IS RETURNED TO THE BOARD AS UNDELIVERABLE, THE BOARD SHALL MAIL TO THE LICENSEE, AT THE LAST KNOWN ADDRESS OF THE LICENSEE, THE MATERIALS REQUIRED UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF THIS SUBSECTION WITHIN 10 BUSINESS DAYS OF THE DATE THE BOARD RECEIVED THE NOTICE THAT THE ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION WAS UNDELIVERABLE.".

## SB0006/414631/1 Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Amendments to SB 6 Page 15 of 15

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 18, after line 25, insert:

### "SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

- (a) Before an occupational and professional licensing board, commission, or other regulatory entity may electronically transmit a communication as authorized under Section 1 of this Act, the board, commission, or entity shall:
- (1) mail a notice informing the licensee, registrant, or permit holder that the board, commission, or entity will switch from a system of physical mail to a system of electronic transmission; and
- (2) inquire whether the e-mail address that the board, commission, or entity has on file is a current and valid e-mail address for the licensee, registrant, or permit holder.
- (b) If a licensee, registrant, or permit holder does not respond within 30 days after the board, commission, or entity mails the notice required under subsection (a) of this section, the board, commission, or entity may assume that the e-mail address is current and valid and may electronically transmit communications as authorized under Section 1 of this Act.";

and in line 26, strike "2." and substitute "3.".